
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 21 July 2023 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 31st July, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - O Collins, G Meadows, J Aitman, T Ashby, D Enright, R Smith, 
D Temple, A Bailey, L Cherry, R Crouch, G Doughty, J Doughty, D Edwards-Hughes, D Newcombe, J Robertshaw, 
S Simpson and J Treloar (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney for 
the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting and speak on a particular item should contact the 
Committee Clerk (derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 26 June 2023 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Owen Collins 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
5. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate). 
 

6. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards and 
West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

7. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

8. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 3 July and 25 July 
2023, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein. 
 

 a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 4 & 25 July 2023  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 b) Parks & Recreation Committee - 3 July 2023  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 10 July 2023  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 17 July 2023  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 e) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 24 July 2023  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

9. Civic Announcements  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor & Mayor’s Secretary. 
 

10. Vandalism & Health and Safety  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To receive an update on health and safety items (if applicable) and a spreadsheet showing the latest 
vandalism to Council property. 
 

11. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council and 
to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt with. 
 

12. Correspondence   

 To receive any correspondence received (if applicable). 
 

 a) Oxfordshire County Council - Shores Green Slip Roads Planning Approval Notification  (Pages 
55 - 56) 

 b) Oxfordshire County Council - Approval of the re-phased HIF2 A40 Improvements Programme 
Notification  (Pages 57 - 58) 

13. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

14. Sealing of Documents   

 To receive details of documents sealed by the Council (If applicable). 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Owen Collins 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

15. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded 
from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 
 

16. Major Strategic Projects  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 To receive a confidential verbal update from Officers, if appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 26 June 2023 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor G Meadows (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
D Enright 
R Smith 
D Temple 
A Bailey 
L Cherry 
 

R Crouch 
G Doughty 
J Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: None. 

  
 

 
337   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Collins and J Treloar. 
 

338   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

339   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 May 2023 were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 May 2023 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

340   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

341   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
2 

 
The update advised reported crime and anti-social behaviour was low in Witney. There were 
ongoing operations at Marriott’s Walk and increased patrols at Witney Lake where swimming 
was still occurring. There had been a social media campaign around water safety so it was 
disappointing the message was not getting through to some but there were no powers to stop 
people entering the water, education was the main tool at their disposal.  
 
The Council was also advised there had been fewer issues with drugs recently and dealers were 
being targeted to resolve any long-standing issues. There had been a recent breakthrough with 
bike thefts which it was hoped would impact the frequency of this crime. 
 
In response to questions from members, Inspector Ball advised he was aware of the 
metropolitan police move to step back from mental health call outs, but it was too early to 
advise how this would affect local policing. The emergence of class A drugs was being dealt on 
locally, and the ongoing issues regarding cars at Tungsten Park appeared to be under control. 
There were other ongoing operations in the town with new PCSO’s working with others to 
address the problems. Members also heard a new restructuring was currently only affecting the 
senior level of service and he had only positive news about potential further PCSO and PC 
positions. 
 
Finally, Inspector Ball advised Councillors to be mindful of the information appearing on social 
media which was not always factually correct. 
 
Members thanked the local policing team for their work in the community. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

342   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 
Cllr Enright advised the Council was working on a charter which would establish new 
relationships between all council levels, this would refresh existing relationships and build new 
partnerships. 
 
Tree policy – The Council was actively committing to drive an initiative called Canopy for 
Oxfordshire which would plant 200k trees over the County in the next decade and which needed 
to be in partnership with the town councils. 
 
High Street Consultation/Engagement Exhibition – This would be launching at the end of the 
summer as a team was being recruited to deal with the project. There was agreement the 
process had taken too long, and the town council should be involved. It was suggested the town 
council should develop its own ideas over the next Committee meetings cycle. 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr J Aitman reiterated the lack of youth services across West Oxfordshire; the District Council 
had a working group as there was nothing in place for the summer. A plan was being drawn up, 
but it was part of a wider funding issue. 

Page 6



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
3 

 
Play Areas – The District Council was pleased the play parks currently in their ownership would 
be transferred to the town council imminently. It was hoped other parish councils would follow 
suit. It had been a hard process and compliments were expressed to all those involved. 
 
Food security – A successful open day had been held at the Witney foodbank, the simple issue 
was that there were more people, less food, and less money available. It was hoped there would 
be a decline in the number using them, but it appeared to be getting worse. The District Council 
had grants to ensure families were fed and supported. 
 

343   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Witney Town Charity 
 
Cllr Aitman advised that WEF, Witney Town Charity and Cogges Welfare Trust were all dealing 
with similar issues and helping families where they could. The Town Charity in particular were 
broadening their reach beyond the supply of white goods. They had recently provided  
accommodation for another group at Church Green. 
 
Witney Educational Foundation (WEF) 
 
Cllr Aitman advised there were many parents applying for grants towards school uniforms, and 
school trips which the charity was assisting with. 
 

344   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 APRIL, 2 MAY, 23 MAY & 13 JUNE 
2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 18 April, 
2 May, 23 May and 13 June 2023 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

345   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 22 MAY 
 
The Vice Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 22 May 2023 be 
received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

346   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  
 
 

Page 7



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
4 

Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 5 June 
2023 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

347   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  
 
SC298 – Witney Youth Council. The Deputy Town Clerk asked for nominations to a Youth Council 
task and finish group, tasked with establishing the framework for a new Witney Youth Council. 
 
It was proposed and agreed the membership should be Councillors G Meadows, R smith, S 
Simpson, J Aitman and L Cherry. 
 
SC299 – Bus Shelters. The Deputy Town Clerk advised a final list of new and replacement 
shelters had been provided to officers and that a contribution was being requested from the 
town council. The RFO confirmed funds could be covered from the Community Infrastructure 
earmarked reserve and Members were in favour of agreeing as the project would be beneficial 
to Witney. There were, however, several concerns on the siting of shelters near residential 
properties and a query on whether advertising could be included, so Members requested 
officers contact the County Council to discuss further ahead of the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 22 May 2023 be 

received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
2. That, membership of the Youth Council task and finish group should consist of: Councillors J 

Aitman, L Cherry, R Crouch, S Simpson, and R Smith. 
 

3. That, £7,000 be agreed to help facilitate further bus shelters in Witney, subject to further 
discussion. 

 
348   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 19 JUNE 

 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 19 June 2023 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

349   ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN (AGAR) 2022/23 
 
The Council received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) concerning the Annual 
Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) 2022/23 under its obligations to the Accounts & 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015, along the final report of the Council’s internal auditor.  

 

Page 8



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
5 

In his report the RFO pointed out that Members took a collective responsibility for ensuring 
there was a sound system of internal control in order to agree Section 1 – Annual Governance 
Statement. It was recommended by officers that all measures were in place, and it could 
therefore be agreed and signed at the meeting. 
 
The Accounting Statement formed section 2 and officers recommended it should be agreed and 
adopted. The remainder of the report was for information; Section 3 would be submitted to the 
external auditor with supporting information and would be an analytical review concentrating 
on variances year on year, or above a certain percentage. The general public would have the 
right to  inspection the documents which would be published before 1 July. 
 
Members were advised the final section, which included the unaudited financial statements was 
to note and showed transparency to electors, while not being subject to the audit. It was the 
cash sheet which summarised the various cash reserves and he was pleased to report the 
Council was in good shape financially. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked officers for their diligence and in presenting the information 
in such an accessible format. 
 
Resolved:  
           
1.  That, the report be noted and,   
2. That, the Annual Governance Statement at Section 1 of the Annual Return for the year 

ended 31 March 2023 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council and, 
3.    That, the Statement of Accounts at Section 2 of the Annual Return for the year ended 31 

March 2023 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council and, 
4.    That, in light of the above the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) for 

2022/23 be formally agreed and adopted by the Council and, 
5.    That, the unaudited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 

350   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor’s Diary Secretary which listed the civic 
engagements of the Mayor & Deputy Mayor since the last meeting. 
 
The Deputy Mayor & Chair advised there had been lots of events in the first month. The events 
she had attended were lovely community events including the Witney Colour run, Witney Pride 
march & festival and a Witney Town Band concert which showcased talented musicians and 
children. Earlier that day, a new 216 bus service to the supermarkets run by West Oxfordshire 
Community Transport had commenced and she had been in attendance. The new service would 
benefit many residents. 
 
A Member noted the fantastic coronation events on the list which had been well attended at the 
very start of this administration’s term. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
6 

351   COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which outlined complaints, comments 
and compliments received since the last report in November/December 2022. 
 
Members were pleased to see the report and compliments, especially re
[...]
UNCIL 
 
There were no questions for the Leader. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Full Council - 26 June 2023 

 
8 

358   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.13 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 12



 
1 

 

CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
  
 

Councillors: G Meadows 
R Smith 
J Aitman 
 

J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Claire Green Administration Support - Planning & 

Stronger Communities 
 

Others: 0 members of the public. 
  
 

 
P369   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bailey and O Collins. 
 

P370   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

P371   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no Public Participation. 
 

P372   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered a schedule of planning applications from West 
Oxfordshire District Council.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the comments, as per the attached schedule be forwarded to West Oxfordshire District 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8a



Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 4 July 2023 

 
2 

P373   ADDRESS MANAGEMENT - NEW DEVELOPMENT AT THE CROFTS, WITNEY 
 
The Committee received the request from West Oxfordshire District Council address 
management team regarding the naming of what was previously know at St Marys Court to be 
named Rosser Court/House. 

 
Members discussed the proposal and felt the suggestion that a 20-year rule on naming streets or 
places after deceased individuals should be waived would potentially set a difficult precedent. If 
the District Council wished to proceed it would do so without the support of the Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and,
[...]
provided a confidential verbal update in respect of 
additional tennis court colour-coating at West Witney Sports Ground. 

 
It was reported the council had been successful in recouping the costs associated with the 
additional slip test report and Members agreed half of this amount should be provided to 
Witney Lawn Tennis Club. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, half of the recouped costs provided to the Town Council be paid to Witney Lawn 

Tennis Club. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.22 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 30



 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 10 July 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Crouch (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Enright 

O Collins 
J Aitman 
 

D Edwards-Hughes 
J Treloar 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: 2 members of the public. 
  
 

 
H377   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Newcombe. 
 

H378   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

H379   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 10 July 2023 
were received. 

 
H275 -  The Operations Manager was due to speak with the Diocese of Oxford regarding the 
possibility of installing cycle racks in St Mary’s Churchyard. 
 
H282 – It was confirmed there was a war grave at Holy Trinity Church and the Commonwealth 
War Graves Commission would be providing a sign for the entrance. 
 
H283 – The Head of Estates had yet to speak with the Probation Service concerning how they 
might be able to assist in Council projects, however he would do so and report back to this 
committee at the next meeting on 11 September 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]
s the addition of controlled crossings and upgraded shared-use paths to make 
walking and cycling safer along the historically congested A40 between Witney and 
Oxford.   
 

The programme forms one phase of a wider A40 improvements programme and will 
contribute to the council’s vision for a greener, healthier county. It complements 
other travel projects (including the park and ride under construction at Eynsham), 
working together to help reduce traffic, improve bus services and make walking and 
cycling safer across Oxfordshire.  Public consultation and stakeholder engagement 
on the plans will follow this cabinet approval.   
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the project team - 
a40corridor@oxfordshire.gov.uk   
   
Yours sincerely  
 
  
OCC Programme Lead – HIF2 A40 Improvements Programme  
  
  
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12b

mailto:A40corridor@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
https://news.oxfordshire.gov.uk/plans-approved-to-improve-journeys-between-witney-and-oxford/
https://news.oxfordshire.gov.uk/plans-approved-to-improve-journeys-between-witney-and-oxford/
mailto:a40corridor@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 4 & 25 July 2023
	Planning Responses from WTC 23.07.04, 25/07/2023 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 25/07/2023 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Planning Responses from WTC 23.07.25, 25/07/2023 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning

	8b Parks & Recreation Committee - 3 July 2023
	8c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 10 July 2023
	8d Stronger Communities Committee - 17 July 2023
	8e Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 24 July 2023
	9 Civic Announcements
	10 Vandalism & Health and Safety
	Van

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 31 July 2023 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: G Meadows 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Enright 
D Temple 
A Bailey 
L Cherry 
R Crouch 
 

G Doughty 
J Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
D Newcombe 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

  
 

 
420   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Smith. 
 

421   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

422   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 26 June 2023 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 26 June 2023 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

423   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  

 



Full Council - 31 July 2023 

 
2 

A member of the public was present however they only observed the meeting and did not wish 
to speak. 
 

424   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Sgt Siobhan O’Hare of Thames Valley Police (TVP). 

 
Sgt O’Hare reported that there were no major concerns and that the level of crime was 
consistent with those recorded last year. There had been an incident a few days prior where a 
knife was involved by no injury sustained. Arrests had been made and they were hopeful for a 
prosecution. 
 
TVP had carried out thirteen stop and searches in May which were mostly drug related. 
 
Sgt O’Hare outlined the key aims for the New Chief Constable, Jason Hogg, and explained the 
steps that had been taken to implement these, including the use of more advanced technology 
to advise colleagues of problem areas in order to inform, in particular, specialist officers to focus 
their time when policing the town. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the number of responses that TVP had made relating to 
Mental Health incidents Sgt O’Hare did not have the necessary details however advised these 
would be available at the next meeting in October. A Member also asked about the effectiveness 
of Neighbourhood Watch Schemes, Sgt O’Hare advised results vary and were principally driven 
by Neighbourhood engagement. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

Sgt O’Hare left the Meeting at 19:20pm. 
 

425   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 

 
Cllr Enright provided an update on the High Street consultation which was due to start in 
September 2023 where residents and businesses would be encouraged to provide thoughts on 
how the allocated £1.98m, provided from the Government active travel fund, should be spent to 
enhance the public realm in the High Street and Market Square. He asked that Members 
encourage residents to take part with the consultation to provide a long-term vision for the 
areas. 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Cllr Enright provided an update on the steps  WODC had taken to increase business in the town 
including the letting of the old Debenham store to a high street chain. They are also carrying out 
a review of the markets held in Witney with the aim of improving  them and potentially 
introducing events in Marriotts Walk. 
 



Full Council - 31 July 2023 

 
3 

WODC were also supporting Local Government Association lobbying of central government in 
changing the law for empty shops, which would provide authority to take over premises that 
have been left empty long term. 
 
Cllr Doughty raised a query regarding wildflower planting on roundabouts which the Chair 
advised would be dealt with by officers. 
 
Cllr Aitman advised that a recent round of Community grants did not receive a large uptake 
despite the council speaking directly with groups. Therefore, they would likely launch a second 
round, Members were encouraged to ask groups such as those that work to combat loneliness 
and food poverty, to apply and Cllr Aitman advised that assistance is available from WODC to 
complete the grant application paperwork. 
 

426   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Witney Town Charity 

 
Cllr Aitman reminded Members of the support provided by the charity since it’s broadening and 
of needs it would consider. 
 

427   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 & 25 JULY 2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 4 July & 
25 July 2023 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

428   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 3 July 2023 be received, 
and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

429   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 10 JULY 2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 10 July 
2023 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
 



Full Council - 31 July 2023 

 
4 

430   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 17 JULY 2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 17 July 2023 be 
received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

431   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2023 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided a verbal update regarding item F407 – a list of youth services 
over the summer had been published including details of mental health support sessions being 
run by APCAM and financed by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the  Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 24 July 2023 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

432   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor’s Diary Secretary which listed the civic 
engagements of the Mayor & Deputy Mayor since the last meeting. 

 
The Deputy Mayor & Chair advised the meeting with Rev Toby Wright was rescheduled for the 
following week. He also expressed his pleasure at the news of the award of a British Empire 
Medal to Witney resident Jeanne Chattoe (Witney in Pink) for her charitable services to People 
with Cancer locally and nationally. 
 
Cllr Temple thanked the Deputy Town Mayor for attending the ICE centre’s recent celebrations.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

433   VANDALISM & HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
The Council received the report of the Operations Manager concerning health & safety issues 
and vandalism since the last meeting. 
 
Members were disappointed to hear of the vandalism at Windrush Cemetery Depot along with 
the issues being experienced with the poor installation of the COVID-19 memorial stones, 
though pleased to hear that the Operations Manager was in discussion with the contractor to 
have the problem rectified. 
 
Members discussed the need to protect the Lakeside Allotments. All members were in 
agreement to proceed with the  installation of additional fencing required to avoid trespassing 



Full Council - 31 July 2023 

 
5 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, additional security fencing at Lakeside Allotments be installed at a cost of £3,183. 

 
434   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 

 
In the Leader’s absence the Deputy Leader had nothing to be communicated. 
 

435   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - SHORES GREEN SLIP ROADS PLANNING APPROVAL 
NOTIFICATION 
 
The council received correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) advising that 
planning permission had been granted for the Construction of the changes to the Shores Green 
junction. 

 
Members were pleased to receive this confirmation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

436   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - APPROVAL OF THE RE-PHASED HIF2 A40 
IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME NOTIFICATION 
 
The council received correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council confirming their approval 
of the HIF2 A40 Improvement Programme. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

437   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions for the Leader. 
 

438   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 

The member of the public left the meeting. 
 

439   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 



Full Council - 31 July 2023 

 
6 

440   MAJOR STRATEGIC PROJECTS 
 
The Council received a confidential report from the Town Clerk/C.E.O updating Members on the 
Leys Masterplan as well as the proposed improvements to the Leys Skatepark. 

 
She outlined the options of accounts from which the councils £250,000 contribution towards the 
cost of the Leys Masterplan could be drawn from with a recommendation to use the earmarked 
reserve – rolling capital fund. This recommendation was proposed by Cllr J Doughty and 
seconded by Cllr Meadows. A Vote was taken, and all members were in agreement. 
 
The Town Clerk also provide a confidential verbal update on the issues being experienced 
regarding the new pavilion and sports facilities at Windrush Estate. She had met with the 
development consortium and West Oxfordshire District Council and discussions were ongoing. 
 
Following this, the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) tabled a report detailing the options 
available to “opt to Tax“ for Burwell Hall in order to reclaim Value Added Tax (VAT) on the major 
expense due to be incurred with impending improvements. 
 
Members heard from the RFO to explain the technicalities of the report and noted the impact on 
income and expenditure as well as the request to delegate the decision to the RFO and Town 
Clerk. 
 
The RFO advised of an amendment to one of the recommendations in the report. The 
amendment was proposed by Cllr Collins, seconded by Cllr Cherry. A vote was taken, and all 
members were in agreement. 
 
The Town Clerk reminded all members of the confidential nature of these discussions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report of the Town Clerk be noted and, 
2. That, the grant awarded to Courtside CIC be funded from the earmarked reserve – 

rolling capital fund and, 
3. That, the report and verbal update of the RFO be noted and, 
4. That, the council delegate authority to the Town Clerk to “opt-to-tax” the Burwell Hall as 

set out in this report at a date to be determined by the Town Clerk between 1 August 
and 30 September 2023 subject to further work by the officers to determine that this is 
financially advantageous to the Council in relation to its ability to recover input tax and, 

5. That, fees and charges for the Burwell Hall to 31 March 2024 to be inclusive of VAT if the 
option-to-tax is exercised, noting the impact on income and expenditure as set out in 
this report. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.05 pm 

 
Chair 


